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SC SUPREME COURT

Exhibit A

David G. Hodges’ Verified Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice
in the State of South Carolina



VERIFIED APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE
IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Please type your answers in the space provided. Provide an answer for every question asked. In your own
handwriting, sign in all spaces where a signature is required (no e-signatures). The accompanying
certificate of good standing should not be older than 90 days at the time of the filing of this application,

Yamilette Albertson, et al. 2024002062 Supreme Court
Plaintiff Case No. Tribunal
Vs.
Ellen Weaver, in her official capacity Mailing Address of Tribunal: South Carolina Supreme Court
as Superintendent of Education, PO Box 11330
Defendant Columbia, SC 29211
Comes now David G. Hodges , applicant herein, and respectfully represents the
following:

1. Applicant resides at:

3335 Monarch Lane
Street Address
Annandale Fairfax Virginia 22003
City County State Zip Code
(908) 432-1973
Telephone
2. Applicant is an attorney and a member of the law firm of (or practices law under the name of)
Institute for Justice , with offices at
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Street Address
Arlington Arlington Virginia 22203
City County State Zip Code
(703) 682-9320 (703) 682-9321 dhodges@ij.org
Primary Telephone Cell Phone Fax Number Email Address

3. Applicant has been retained personally or as a member of the above-named law firm by
Yamilette Albertson and Constantine Shulikov to provide legal representation in
connection with the above case now pending before the above-named tribunal of the State of South Carolina.

4. Since 13% of March 2015 , Applicant has been, and presently is, a
member in good standing of the bar of the highest court of the District of Columbia erthe-State-of
where Applicant regularly practices law. Attachedisa certificate of good
standing dated within the last 90 days from the bar of the highest court of the District of Columbia or the State
where applicant regularly practices law. It is not necessary to provide a certificate of good standing from all courts
before which you are admitted.
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5. List all courts before which Applicant has been admitted to practice law, including United States
District Courts; United States Circuit Courts of Appeals; the Supreme Court of the United States; and state courts
or the District of Columbia.

Court: Date Admitted:

U.S. Supreme Court 11/04/2019 .
Supreme Court of Maryland 12/15/2010 (inactive)
District of Columbia 03/13/2015

Is Applicant presently a member in good standing of the bars of those courts listed above? List any court
named in the preceding paragraph that applicant is no longer admitted to practice before.

| Yes I

6. Is Applicant presently subject to any suspension or disbarment proceedings, or has Applicant been
formally notified of any complaints pending before a disciplinary agency? If yes, give particulars, e.g.,
jurisdiction, court date,

| No H | ]

7. Has Applicant had any application for admission pro hac vice in this or any other jurisdiction denied
or any pro hac vice admission revoked? If yes give particulars, e.g., date, court, docket number, judge,
circumstances; attach a copy of any order of denial or revocation.

[ No |

8. Has Applicant had any certificate or privilege to appear and practice before any court or administrative
body suspended or revoked? If yes, give particulars, e.g., date, court, administrative body, date of suspension and
reinstatement.

[ No |

0. Please be aware that local counsel must be Rule 403 certified. Local counsel of record associated

with Applicant in this case is Matthew P. Cavedon of the Amagi Law, LLC law firm, which has

offices at;

336 Georgia Avenue, Suite 106 #217

Street Address

North Augusta Aiken South Carolina 29841
City County State Zip Code

(706) 309-2859 matt@amagi.info
Primary Telephone Cell Phone Fax Number Email Address
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#105505
South Carolina Bar Number
(You must provide Bar Number)

10.  Has Applicant previously filed an application to appear pro Aac vice in South Carolina cases? If
yes, give case name and status of litigation, date of application, local counsel of record in each case, and state
whether application is pending or was granted.

Yes.

In the Supreme Court of South Carolina; Eidson, et al. v. South Carolina Department of Education, et al.;
Case No. 2023-001673; Amicus brief filed in Support of Respondents; Opinion dated 09/11/2024;

Local Counsel: Matthew Cavedon; Pro Hac Vice application submitted and granted 02/2024.

11. Does Applicant agree to comply with the applicable statutes, laws and rules of the State of South
Carolina and familiarize him/herself with and comply with the South Carolina Rules of Professional Conduct?
Does Applicant consent to the jurisdiction of the South Carolina courts and Commission on Lawyer Conduct.

Yes l

12. Applicant respectfully requests to be admitted to practice in the above-named tribunal for this case

only.
DATED this gﬂ day of )\/:n,tem /aL/ ,20 24

.?\/r””—
AP;&"ICANT O
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF Virginia }
COUNTY OF Arlington )
I, David G. Hodges , do hereby swear or affirm under penalty

of perjury that I am the applicant in the above-styled matter; that [ have read the foregoing application and know
the contents thereof; and that the contents are true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters stated on
information and belief, and that as to those matters I believe them to be true. I understand that I am under a
continuing duty to promptly update the information provided in the application until the tribunal has ruled on the
motion for admission pro hac vice. Further, if the motion is granted, I understand that I am under a continuing
duty to promptly update the information provided in the application as long as I continue to appear pro hac vice
in the action or proceeding. Any updated information shall be provided to both the tribunal that granted the
motion and to the tribunal in which the action or proceeding may then be pending.

APP]‘ﬁ’CANT/AFFIAl@

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25% day of T\] o\leml\ger , 20 2.‘+

s T

Cweain LN 00 sne

/ ({Notary Signature)

Notary Public for the State of \} TN
. o ™
My Commission Expires: [ Z. f 3 / 2021
¥ 1 T

LOCAL COUNSEL CONSENT

I hereby consent, as local counsel of record, to the association of applicant in this cause pursuant to Rules
Governing Admission Pro Hac Vice to the South Carolina Bar.

P
DATED this & _ day of /\/ oumLt\' ,20 €Y
\

N~

LOCAL COUNSEL OF RECORD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that [ have served a copy of this application upon the South Carolina Supreme Court by
mail addressed to: South Carolina Supreme Court Office of Bar Admissions, PO Box 11330, Columbia, SC
29211, accompanied by payment of the $250 filing fee payable to the South Carolina Supreme Court on this

g™ day of  Jecembe, ,20 LY
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On behalf of JULIO A, CASTILLO, Clerk of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals,
the District of Columbia Bar does hereby certify that

David Gilbert Hodges

was duly qualified and admitted on March 13, 2015 as an attorney and counselor entitled to
practice before this Court; and is, on the date indicated below; an Active member in good
standing of this Bar.

In Tesl'inmrw Whereaf,
I have hereunto subscribed my -
name and affixed the seal of this
- B C -

By ‘ ‘ . El
- JULIO 4. CASTILLO
‘Clerk of the Court

Issued By: (/::: :%&g‘:&&gzﬂ‘.——’—u

David Chu - Director, Membership
District of Columbia Bar Mentbership

For questions or concerns, please contact the D,C, Bar Memberskip Office at 202-626-3475 or email
memberservices@dcbar.org.




Exhibit B

Michael Bindas” Verified Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice
in the State of South Carolina



VERIFIED APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE
IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Please type your answers in the space provided. Provide an answer for every question asked. In your own
handwriting, sign ir all spaces where a signature is required (no e-signatures). The accompanying
certificate of good standing should not be older than 90 days at the time of the filing of this application.

Yamilette Albertson, et al. 2024002062 Supreme Court
Plaintiff Case No. Tribunal
Vs.
Ellen Weaver, in her official capacity Mailing Address of Tribunal: South Carolina Supreme Court
as Superintendent of Education, PO Box 11330
Defendant Columbia, SC 29211
Comes now_Michael Bindas ey applicant herein, and respectfully represents the
following:

1. Applicant resides at:

1818 Bailey Avenue o
Street Address
Everett Snohomish =~~~ Washinpion 98203
City County State Zip Code
(425) 830-9716
Telephone
2. Applicant is an attorney and a member of the law firm of (or practices law under the name of)
Institute for Justice ) , with offices at
600 University Street, Suite 2710
Street Address o i
Seatfle ~~  King Washingion 98101 N
City County State Zip Code
{206) 957-1300 {425) 830-9716 {206) 957-1301 mbindas(aij.org
Primary Telephone Cell Phone Fax Number Email Address

3. Applicant has been retained personaliy or as a member of the above-named law firm by
Yamilette Albertson and Constantine Shulikov to provide legal representation in
connection with the above case now pending before the above-named tribunal of the State of South Carolina.

4. Since 19" __of November 2001 » Applicant has been, and presently is, a
member in good standing of the bar of the highest court of the District of Columbia or the State of
Washington where Applicant regularly practices law. Attached is a certificate of good

" standing dated within the last 90 days from the bar of the highest court of the District of Columbia or the State
where applicant regutarly practices law. It is not necessary to provide a certificate of good standing from all courts
before which you are admitted.
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5. List all courts before which Applicant has been admitted to practice law, including United States
District Courts; United States Circuit Courts of Appeals; the Supreme Court of the United States; and state courts
or the District of Columbia.

Court: i " e Date Admitted:
See attached list. )

Is Applicant presently a member in good standing of the bars of those courts listed above? List any court
named in the preceding paragraph that applicant is no longer admitted to practice before.

| Yes o N |

6. [s Applicant presently subject to any suspension or disbarment proceedings, or has Applicant been
formally notified of any complaints pending before a disciplinary agency? If yes, give particulars, e.g.,
jurisdiction, court date.

{No |

7. Has Applicant had any application for admission pro hac vice in this or any other jurisdiction denied
or any pro hac vice admission revoked? If yes give particulars, e.g., date, court, docket number, judge,
circumstances; attach a copy of any order of denial or revocation.

Yes. On July 25, 2024, in the Circuit Court of Pulaski County, Arkansas, Sixteenth Division, Case No, 60CV- | }
24-4630, the Hon. Morgan E. Welch denied Applicant’s motion for pro hac vice admission as moot. The :
| order is attached. . ‘_]

8. Has Applicant had any certificate or privilege to appear and practice before any court or administrative
body suspended or revoked? If yes, give particulars, e.g., date, court, administrative body, date of suspension and

reinstatement.

[No__ _ L i

9. Please be aware that local counsel must be Rule 403 certified. Local counsel of record associated

with Applicant in this case is Matthew P. Cavedon of the Amavi Law. LLC law firm, which has

offices at:

336 Georpia Avenue, Suite 106 #217

Street Address

North Augusta Aiken South Carolina 29841
City County State Zip Code

{706) 309-2859 L R matti:amagi.info
Primary Telephone Cell Phone Fax Number Email Address
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#105505 o
South Carolina Bar Number
(You must provide Bar Number)

10.  Has Applicant previously filed an application to appear pro hac vice in South Carolina cases? If
yes, give case name and status of litigation, date of application, local counsel of record in each case, and state
whether application is pending or was granted.

Yes.
In the Supreme Court of South Carolina; Eidson, et al. v. South Carolina Department of Education, et al.;

Case No. 2023-001673; Amicus brief filed in Support of Respondents; Opinion dated 09/11/2024;
Local Counsel: Matthew Cavedon; Pro Hac Vice application submitted and granted 02/2024.

OOV UOP R PR

[1. Does Applicant agree to comply with the applicable statutes, laws and rules of the State of South
Carolina and familiarize him/herself with and comply with the South Carolina Rules of Professional Conduct?
Does Applicant consent to the jurisdiction of the South Carolina courts and Commission on Lawyer Conduct.

'Yes | ]

12. Applicant respectfully requests to be admitted to practice in the above-named tribunal for this case

only.
DATED this 3"’ dayof Décemsée 2024
Prnniii
S o+ i =
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF Washingion )
COUNTY OF King )
1, Michael Bindas , do hereby swear or affirm under penalty

of perjury that [ am the applicant in the above-styled matter; that I have read the foregoing application and know
the contents thereof; and that the contents are true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters stated on
information and belief, and that as to those matters I believe them to be frue. I understand that I am under a
continuing duty to promptly update the information provided in the application until the tribunal has ruled on the
motion for admission pro hac vice. Further, if the motion is granted, I understand that I am under a continuing
duty to promptly update the information provided in the application as long as I continue to appear pro hac vice
in the action or proceeding. Any updated information shall be provided to both the tribunal that granted the
motion and to the tribunal in which the action or proceeding may then be pending.

( ] ) Q____ﬂ
APPLICANT/AFFIANT

Subscribed and sworn to before me this j day of DQC{,FW ff} 270 .20 QH

WA

3 b Y
. 1 Ly,
r o) e "
> “,‘:\ g
}‘TW,(,} ‘jf; N S e,
g Sy

// (Notary Signature)

Notary Public for the State of  £4.0Uh ;E\/EU A
i
My Commission Expires: __ /o0, 10, 2025

LOCAL COUNSEL CONSENT

1 hereby consent, as local counsel of record, to the association of applicant in this cause pursuant to Rules
Governing Admission Pro Hac Vice to the South Carolina Bar.

+h
DATED this ('\ day of Qcmkb o, 2_0_?__“% _
LOCAL COUNSEL OF RECORD
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that I have served a copy of this application upon the South Carolina Supreme Court by
mail addressed to: South Carolina Supreme Court Office of Bar Admissions, PO Box 11330, Columbia, SC
29211, accompanied by payment of the $250 filing fee payable to the South Carolina Supreme Court on this

Y dayof _ Jevedwr 203

13 Page dof 4



Attachment in support of Question 4

Certificate of Good Standing

Michael Bindas’ Verified Application
for Admission Pro Hac Vice in the State of South Carolina
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADMISSION i BAR NO, 31590
OF ; CERTIFICATE
MICHAEL E, BINDAS ; OF
TO PRACTICE IN THE COURTS OF THIS STATE ; GOOD STANDING

I, Sarah R. Pendleton, Acting Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Washington, hereby
certify "

MICHAEL E. BINDAS

was regularly admitted to practice as an Attomey and Counselor at Law in the Supreme Coutt and all the
Courts of the State of Washington on November 19, 2001, and is now and has continuousiy since that

date been an attorney in good standing, and has a current status of active.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQOF, I have
hereunto set my hand and affixed

the seal of this Court on the 30" day of
October, 2024.

Ska—rah R. Pendleton

Acting Supreme Court Clerk
Washington State Supreme Court

5



Attachment in support of Question 5

List of Bar Admissions

Michael Bindas’ Verified Application
for Admission Pro Hac Vice in the State of South Carolina
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Attachment to Verified Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice of Michael E. Bindas

Seeking to Appear in the Suprenie Court of South Carolina
Pursuant to SCACR Rule 404

5. List all courts before which Applicant has been admitted to practice law, including United
States District Courts; United States Circuit Courts of Appeals; the Supreme court of the United
States; and state courts or the District of Columbia.

Court Date Admitted
US Supreme Court 12/5/2011
US Court of Appeals, 1st Circuit 5/19/2023
US Court of Appeals, 4th Circuit 6/21/2013
US Court of Appeals, 8th Circuit 4/26/2010
US Court of Appeals, 9th Circuit 3/18/2003
US Court of Appeals, 10" Circuit 06/06/2016
U.S. District Court Eastern District of Washington 02/04/2004
U.S. District Court Western District of Washington 02/04/2004
U.S. District Court District of Colorado 03/16/2016
Washington State Supreme Court 11/19/2001




Attachment in support of Question 7

Order Denying Pro Hac Vice Admission as Moot

Michael Bindas’ Verified Application
for Admission Pro Hac Vice in the State of South Carolina
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ELECTRONICALLY FILED
Pulasil County Clreult Count

Terrl Holfingsworth, GircuRtCounty Clerk
2024-Jul-25 12:55:01
§0CV-24-4630
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS C06D16 : 5 Pages
SIXTEENTH DIVISION

GWEN FAULKENBERRY, et al PLAINTIFFS
V. CASE NO. 60CV-24-4630

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al DEFENDANTS

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO INTERVENE
AND DENYING PROHAC APPLICATIONS AS MOOT

COMES NOW for consideration the Petitioners’, Erika. Lara, Katie Parrish, and Nikita
Glendenning ("Petitioners”), Motion to Intervene (“Motion™). For the reasons explained below,

the Court hereby DENIES the Motion.
1. The Court finds the Petitioners are not entitled to intervene as of right.

Arkansas Rule of Civil Procedure 24(2)(2) states:

Upon timely application anyone shall be permitted to intervene,in
an action... when the applicant claims an interest relating to the
property or transaction which is the subject of the action and he is
so situated that the disposition of the action may as a practical
matter impair or impede his ability to protect that interest, unless
the applicant’s interest is adequately represented by existing
parties. .

a. Petitioners’ Motion is timely under UHS of Ark,, Inc, v. City of Sherwood, 296 Ark. 97, 104,

752 5.W.2d 36, 39,
b. This Court finds that the Petitioner’s lack the "direct, substantial and legally protectable
" interest” required to intervene as of right. Cherokee Nation Businesses, LLC, v. Gulfside Casino

Partnership, 2021 Ark. 17, See also: LLS. v. Union Elec. Co., 64 F. 3d 1152 (8 Cir. 1955).

19



The Petitioners claim to have a direct, substantial, and legally protectable interest in the
Voucher Program because they have children who participate in the program, or they might have
children who participate in the program at a future date. In making this argnment Petitioners rely
on the holdings in Bayer Cropscience, LP v. Hooks, 2022 Ark. 29, 638 8, W.3d 274, Certain Underwriters
at Lloyd’s London v. Bass, 2015 Ark. 178, 461 S.W. 3d, 326, and Nat'l Parks Conservation Assmv. EPA,
759 F.3d 969,975 (8th Cir. 2014). However, these cases are distinguishable from the case athand,

In each of the cases raised, the intervenors had either a direct economic interest, or
uniquely proprietary interests in the outcome of the case. Such interests are missing here.
Although the parents would like to receive vouchers to make private school tuition more
affordable, and to educate their children in the best possible schools, this is a generalized interest
that js insufficient to justify intervention, and is a non-specific desire, arguably attributable to
every parent with children in public or private schools.

Every parent wants the best education for their child. but this is not enough to merit the
right to intervene. As explained in Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653, 660 (5th Cir. 2015):

“...[Aln intervenor fails to show a sufficient interest when he seeks to intervene solely for

ideological, economic, or precedential reasons; that would-be intervenor merely prefers one

cutcome to the other. For example, In NOPS!, 3 private utility company filed suit against a seller
of natural gas in a contractual dispute conceming fuel prices. 732 F.2d at 454-55. Officials from
the city of New Orleans attempted to intervene on the ground that the electricity rates pald by
the city would increase if the fuel-pricing dispute was decided against the utility company. fd. at
460~61. Sitting en banc, we held that the officials' generalized, “purely economic interest” was
insufficient to justify intervention. /d. at 466. “After all, every electricity consumer ... and every

person who does business with any electricity consumer yearns for lower electric rates.”

[805 F. 3d @ pp. 657-58]

¢. The Court finds that the disposition of this action does not pose a threat to Petitioners’

ability to protect any interest they might have in the matter.
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In addition to claiming an interest in continued state funding of private and homeschool
for their children, which has been addressed, Petitioners claim that they have an interest in the
Voucher Program because they have an interest in directing the upbringing of their children.
According to Petitioners this includes deciding where their children go to school. They rely on
Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary, 268 U.5. 510, 45 5.Ct. 571, 69 L.Ed.
1070 (1925}, in making this argument.

Contrary to the law at issue in Pierce, determining whether the Voucher Program is
unconstitutional does not threaten the availability of private schools or homeschools as an option
for parents to choose to educate their children. Parents will still have the ability to send their
children to a private school or to homeschool them if they so choose. As such, the disposition of
this action does not threaten parents’ interest in “directing the upbringing and education of their
children” and the Petitioners do notmeet the fourth requirement of Rule 24(a){2).

* d. The court finds that any interest the Petitioners may have in the voucher program is

adequately represented by an existing party.

An interest of a litigant is adequately represented when it is identical to, or not significantly
different from, that of the proposed intervenor. Cherokee Nation Business, LLC v. Gulfside Casino
Partnership, 2021 Ark. 17, 9, 614 SW.3d 811, 817.

The Court finds that, if Petitioners have an interest in the public funding of private education
for their children, this interest is not significantly different from the interest of the State of
Arkansas as defended by the Attorney General. The State of Arkansas has a declared interest in
upholding the legislatively created voucher funding mechanism for its program that allows
parents to receive money to partially fund private education for their children. Therefore, both

the Petitioners and the State of Arkansas have a similar interest in the availability of the funding.
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Moreover, if these parents may intervene as a matter of right, the same privilege would have
to be extended to every parent of a school age-child in Arkansas that currently has a child
attending school using a voucher or that may someday have a child attending school using a
voucher. This would amount to tens of ‘thousands of Arkansas citizens having the right to
intervene in the case. Litigation of such a public matter is the responsibility of the Attorney
General, who is elected to represent not only the State of Arkansas but the interests of the citizens
of Arkansas as well. See Pulaski County Bd. Of Equalization v. American Republic Life Ins. Co. 233

Ark. 124, 233 Ark, 124 (1961).
2. The Court DENIES Petitioner’s request for permissive intervention.

Permissive intervention may be granted in an action when (1) a statute of this state confers a
conditional right to intervene; or (2) an applicant’s claim or defense and the main action have a
question of law or fact in common. Ark. Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 24(b). The issue in this
case is whether the funding mechanism of the Voucher Program of the LEARNS Act violates
Article 14 §§1-3, and Article 16 §11 of the Constitution of the State of Arkansas. Petitioners claim
that their defenses share a question of law or fact in common with the main action because they
cannot receive funding for private or homeschooling if the Voucher Program is unconstitutional.
Petitioners’ issues diverge from the State of Arkansas’ defenses.

The Petitioners claim they “can provide insights into the issues that the current parties lack.”
This insight is purported to be “how the [Voucher] Program will help [Petitioners} meet the
unique educational needs of their children and of the injury their families will suffer if the
Program is enjoined.” Motion at 18. However, the Voucher Program’s funding is not dependent
upon information regarding the Petitioners’ children or their experiences with various types of

schools, or their eduncational needs. The information, though important to discussions regarding
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Arkansas’ schools as a whole or the Voucher Program'’s efficacy, is not pertinent to the issue in
this case. Petitioners’ indicate their defense of the program is based on these insights, but this
Court cannot find that the defenses are the same as the State of Arkansas’ defenses of the sources
of the revenue for the Voucher Program,

Further, unnecessary information can slow the progress of the litigation and preventa prompt
resolution. Given that Petitioners can only provide irrelevant information, they are obviously not
a necessary party in an action to determine the constitutionality of the Voucher Program’s
funding. See Pulaski County Bd. Of Equalization, 342 S.W. 2d at 662. For these reasons, the Court
DENIES Petitioners’ request for permissive intervention,

"-\ The Petitioners’ Motion to Intervene is hereby DENIED. Accordingly, Petitioners’ related

Petitions to admjt additional counsel pro hac vice are also DENIED as Moot.

‘1 "‘aIS'EA R
I\ IU DLI J\}\

A
\lon Morgé{‘;l- Wthh ‘ B
Circuit Cour7udge /

adélﬁ 1

Date [
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

IN THE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT

No. 2024002062

Yamilette Albertson, on her own behalf and on behalf of her children, Y., A., and J.; and
Constantine Shulikov, on his own behalf and on behalf of his children, A., E., P, N., and V.
......................................................................................................................................... Petitioners,

Ellen Weaver, in her official capacity as State Superintendent of Education, .............. Respondent.

MOTION FOR PRO HAC VICE ADMISSION OF
DAVID G. HODGES AND MICHAEL BINDAS

The undersigned, a member of this court, respectfully submits this motion for pro hac
vice admission of David G. Hodges and Michael Bindas of the Institute for Justice to appear as
counsel for Petitioners.

This Motion is supported by pro hac vice applications of David G. Hodges and Michael
Bindas attached here as Exhibits A and B respectively.

A copy of the verified applications with supporting documents and the $250 pro hac vice
fees were reviewed and certified by the Office of Bar Admissions for each of the respective
applicants pursuant to Rule 404(e), SCACR.

' The undersigned counsel whereby agrees to remain associated with the case as the South
Carolina attorney of record for Petitioners.
WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully requests that the Court admit David G.

Hodges and Michael Bindas pro hac vice to practice before the Court in this case.



Respectfully submitted this [3th day of December, 2024.

{/s/ Matthew P. Cavedon

Matthew P, Cavedon (SC Bar No. 105505)
AMAGI LAw, LLC

336 Georgia Avenue, Suite 106 #217
North Augusta, SC 29841

(706) 309-2859

matt@amagi.info

David G. Hodges*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320
dhodges@ij.org

Michael Bindas*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

600 University St., Suite 2710
Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 957-1300
mbindas@ij.org

* Pro hac vice admission pending

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned counsel for Petitioners in this matter, hereby certify that on this 13™

day of December, 2024, the foregoing Motion for Pro Hac Vice Admission of David G. Hodges

and Michael Bindas has been sent via first-class mail, postage prepaid to the following:

Ellen Weaver, Superintendent of Education
South Carolina Department Of Education

428 Wholesale Ln.

West Columbia, SC 29172

The Honorable Alan Wilson

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

/s/ Matthew P. Cavedon




Exhibit A

David G. Hodges’ Verified Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice
in the State of South Carolina



VERIFIED APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE
IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Please type your answers in the space provided. Provide an answer for every question asked. In your own
handwriting, sign in all spaces where a signature is required (no e-signatures). The accompanying
certificate of good standing should not be older than 90 days at the time of the filing of this application.

Yamilette Albertson, et al. 2024002062 Supreme Court
Plaintiff Case No. Tribunal
Vs.
Ellen Weaver, in her official capacity Mailing Address of Tribunal: South Carolina Supreme Court
as Superintendent of Education, PO Box 11330
Defendant Columbia, SC 29211
Comes now_David G. Hodges , applicant herein, and respectfully represents the
following:

1. Applicant resides at:

3335 Monarch Lane
Street Address
Annandale Fairfax Virginia 22003
City County State Zip Code
(908) 432-1973
Telephone
2. Applicant is an attorney and a member of the law firm of (or practices law under the name of)
Institute for Justice , with offices at
801 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Street Address
Arlington Arlington Virginia 22203
City County State Zip Code
(703) 682-9320 (703) 682-9321 dhodges@ij.org
Primary Telephone Cell Phone Fax Number Email Address

3. Applicant has been retained personally or as a member of the above-named law firm by
Yamilette Albertson and Constantine Shulikov to provide legal representation in
connection with the above case now pending before the above-named tribunal of the State of South Carolina.

4. Since 13t of March 2015 , Applicant has been, and presently is, a
member in good standing of the bar of the highest court of the District of Columbia er-the-State-ef
where Applicant regularly practices law. Attached is a certificate of good
standing dated within the last 90 days from the bar of the highest court of the District of Columbia or the State
where applicant regularly practices law. It is not necessary to provide a certificate of good standing from all courts
before which you are admitted.

4 Page [ of 4



5. List all courts before which Applicant has been admitted to practice law, including United States
District Courts; United States Circuit Courts of Appeals; the Supreme Court of the United States; and state courts
or the District of Columbia.

Court: Date Admitted:

U.S. Supreme Court 11/04/2019 :
Supreme Court of Maryland 12/15/2010 (inactive)
District of Columbia 03/13/2015

Is Applicant presently a member in good standing of the bars of those courts listed above? List any court
named in the preceding paragraph that applicant is no longer admitted to practice before.

lYes |

6. Is Applicant presently subject to any suspension or disbarment proceedings, or has Applicant been
formally notified of any complaints pending before a disciplinary agency? If yes, give particulars, e.g.,
jurisdiction, court date.

Mo | | |

7. Bas Applicant had any application for admission pro hac vice in this or any other jurisdiction denied
or any pro hac vice admission revoked? If yes give particulars, e.g., date, court, docket number, judge,
circumstances; attach a copy of any order of denial or revocation.

[ No ]

8. Has Applicant had any certificate or privilege fo appear and practice before any court or administrative
body suspended or revoked? If yes, give particulars, e.g., date, court, administrative body, date of suspension and
reinstatement.

| No |

9. Please be aware that local counsel must be Rule 403 certified. Local counsel of record associated

with Applicant in this case is Matthew P. Cavedon of the Amagi Law, LLC law firm, which has

offices at:

336 Georgia Avenue, Suite 106 #217

Street Address

North Augusta Aiken South Carolina 29841
City County State Zip Code

(706) 309-2859 matt@amagi.info
Primary Telephone Cell Phone Fax Number Email Address
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#105505
South Carolina Bar Number
(You must provide Bir Number)

10.  Has Applicant previously filed an application to appear pro hac vice in South Carolina cases? If
yes, give case name and status of litigation, date of application, local counsel of record in each case, and state
whether application is pending or was granted. )

Yes.

“In the Supreme Court of South Carolina; Eidson, et al. v, South Carolina Department of Education, et al.;
Case No. 2023-001673; Amicus brief filed in Support of Respondents; Opinion dated 09/11/2024;
Local Counsel: Matthew Cavedon; Pro Hac Vice application submitted and granted 02/2024,

11. Does Applicant agree to comply with the applicable statutes, laws and rules of the State of South
Carolina and familiarize him/herself with and comply with the South Carolina Rules of Professional Conduct?
Does Applicant consent to the jurisdiction of the South Carolina courts.and Commission on Lawyer Conduct.

| Yes |

12. Applicant respectfully requests to be admitted to practice in the above-named tribunal for this case
only.

DATED this A3sta day of Aayepmle/” 20 24

APPYICANT O
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF Virginia )
COUNTY OF _Arlington )
1, David G. Hodges , do hereby swear or affirm under penalty

of perjury that I am the applicant in the above-styled matter; that I have read the foregoing application and know
the contents thereof; and that the contents are true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters stated on
information and belief, and that as to those matters I believe them to be true. I understand that [ am under a
continuing duty to promptly update the information provided in the application until the tribunal has ruled on the
motion for admission pro hac vice. Further, if the motion is granted, I understand that | am under a continuing
duty to promptly update the information provided in the application as long as I continue to appear pro hac vice
in the action or proceeding. Any updated information shall be provided to both the tribunal that granted the
motion and to the tribunal in which the action or proceeding may then be pending.

APPHCANT/AIVFIA@
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ZS'H" day of ]\\ o\lember , 20 ZLI'
‘“u“ Hll"n"'_
. S QUELINg
Ty 4] /LUZG o s‘?’f’-e-"""fﬁ:ff,,,"
otary Signature) g7 Aoy, %,
O

Notary Public for the State of \)f'{‘a T
(o~
My Commission Expires: | Z. 13 { / 2021

5

WY

Y41y N ‘\\.\‘
s

LU

LOCAL COUNSEL CONSENT

T hereby consent, as local counsel of record, to the association of applicant in this canse pursuant to Rules
Governing Admission Pro Hac Vice to the South Carolina Bar.

S )
DATED this -6 _ dayof Novembet 20 24
A Lnedonn
LOCAL COUNSEL OF RECORD
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that [ have served a copy of this application upon the South Carolina Supreme Court by
mail addressed to: South Carolina Supreme Court Office of Bar Admissions, PO Box 11330, Columbia, SC
29211, _’a_l‘c\:companied by payment of the $250 filing fee payable to the South Carolina Supreme Court on this

] day of e_c_c.qltr , 20 LY
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Exhibit B

Michael Bindas’ Verified Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice
in the State of South Carolina



VERIFIED APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE
IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Please type your answers in the space provided. Provide an answer for every question asked. In your own
handwriting, sign in all spaces where a signature is required (no e-signatures). The accompanying
certificate of good standing should not be older than 90 days at the time of the filing of this application.

Yamilette Albertson, et al. 2024002062 Supreme Court
Plaintiff Case No. Tribunal
Vs.
Ellen Weaver, in her official capacity =~ Mailing Address of Tribunal: South Carolina Supreme Court
as Superintendent of Education, PO Box 11330
Defendant Columbia, SC 29211
Comes now_ Michael Bindas o ____._,applicant herein, and respectfully represents the
following:
1. Applicant resides at:
1818 Bailey Avenue o
Street Address
Everett Snohomish =~~~ Washington 98203
City County State Zip Code
(425) 8309716 '
Telephone
2. Applicant is an attomey and a member of the law firm of (or practices law under the name of)
Institute for Justice , with offices at
600 University Street, Suite2710
Street Address S
Seattle King Washingion 98101 _
City County State Zip Code
(206) 957-13060 (425) 830-9716 {206) 957-1301 mbindas(éij.org
Primary Telephone Cell Phone Fax Number Email Address

3. Applicant has been retained personally or as a member of the above-named law firm by
Yamilette Albertson and Constantine Shulikov to provide legal representation in
connection with the above case now pending before the above-named tribunal of the State of South Carolina.

4, Since 19"  of November 2001 » Applicant has been, and presently is, a
member in good standing of the bar of the highest court of the District of Columbia or the State of
Washinuton where Applicant regularly practices law. Attached is a certificate of good

standing dated within the last 90 days from the bar of the highest court of the District of Columbia or the State
where applicant regularly practices law, It is not necessary to provide a certificate of good standing from all courts
before which you are admitted.
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5. List all courts before which Applicant has been admitted to practice law, including United States
District Courts; United States Circuit Courts of Appeals; the Supreme Court of the United States; and state courts
or the District of Columbia.

Court: L Date Admitted:
See attached list, i

Is Applicant presently a member in good standing of the bars of those courts listed above? List any court
named in the preceding paragraph that applicant is no longer admitted to practice before.

| Yes o | |

6. Is Applicant presently subject to any suspension or disbarment proceedings, or has Applicant been
formally notified of any complaints pending before a disciplinary agency? If yes, give particulars, e.g.,
jurisdiction, court date.

| No _ !

7. Has Applicant had any application for admission pro hac vice in this or any other jurisdiction denied
or any pro hac vice admission revoked? If yes give particulars, e.g., date, court, docket number, judge,
circumstances; attach a copy of any order of denial or revocation.

Yes. On July 25, 2024, in the Circuit Court of Pulaski County, Arkansas, Sixteenth Division, Case No. 60CV- ;
24-4630, the Hon. Morgan E, Welch denied Applicant’s motion for pro hac vice admission as moot. The |
| order is attached. : ]

8. Has Applicant had any certificate or privilege to appear and practice before any court or administrative
body suspended or revoked? If yes, give particulars, e.g., date, court, administrative body, date of suspension and

reinstatement.

[No

1
t
i

9. Please be aware that local counsel must be Rule 403 certified. Local counsel of record associated

with Applicant in this case is Matthew P. Cavedon of the Amagi Law,. LLC law firm, which has

offices at:

336 Georgia Avenue, Suite 106 #217

Street Address

North Augusta Aiken South Carolina 29841
City County State Zip Code

{706) 309-2859 . . matt{i:amagi.info
Primary Telephone Cell Phone Fax Number Email Address
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#105505 L
South Carolina Bar Number
(You must provide Bar Number)

10.  Has Applicant previously filed an application to appear pro hac vice in South Carolina cases? If
yes, give case name and status of litigation, date of application, local counsel of record in each case, and state

whether appllcatlon is pendmg or was granted

Yes.
 In the Supreme Courl of South Carolina; Eidson, et al. v. South Carolina Department of Education, et al; I

| Case No. 2023-001673; Amicus brief filed in Support of Respondents; Opinion dated 09/11/2024;
Local Counsel: Matthew Cavedon; Pro Hac Vice application submittéd and granted 02/2024.

I'1. Does Applicant agree to comply with the applicable statutes, laws and rules of the State of South
Carolina and familiarize him/herself with and comply with the South Carolina Rules of Professional Conduct?
Does Applicant consent to the jurisdiction of the South Carolina courts and Commission on Lawyer Conduct.

[Yes ' e ]

12. Applicant respectfully requests to be admitted to practice in the above-named tribunal for this case
only.

DATED this %% dayof DEcemaic. 20 24
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF Washingion )
COUNTY OF Kiny )
I Michael Bindas , do hereby swear or affirm under penalty

of perjury that I am the applicant in the above-styled matter; that 1 have read the foregoing application and know
the contents thereof; and that the contents are true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters stated on
information and belief, and that as to those matters 1 believe them to be true. I understand that I am under a
continuing duty to promptly update the information provided in the application until the tribunal has ruled on the
motion for admission pro hac vice. Further, if the motion is granted, I understand that [ am under a continuing
duty to promptly update the information provided in the application as long as I continue to appear pro hac vice
in the action or proceeding. Any updated information shall be provided to both the tribunal that granted the
motion and to the tribunal in which the action or proceeding may then be pending.

APPLICANT/AFFIANT
8
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of D‘?fvf,fh 248 _,20 %"{

VTV TE

; ) ! f \\_\":‘,\,‘3{'\} 1..:('1_‘,’;; ”"’/,fl
J{U WL'{/},— J‘%j{/ﬁ)\ .;2‘ %-%D .:n:;,:,,_‘:""'. § r.

// {Notary §§ gnature)

Notary Public for the State of &I)Ua %Jnmflg Y\
9N
My Commission Expires: _ AJo ). V., 2005

T hereby consent, as local counsel of record, to the association of applicant in this cause pursuant to Rules
Governing Admission Pro Hac Vice to the South Carolina Bar.

4
DATED this (-\ day of Qcmg Y 203’*
LOCAL COUNSEL OF RE.CORD
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that I have served a copy of this application upon the South Carolina Supreme Court by
mail addressed to: South Carolina Supreme Court Office of Bar Admissions, PO Box 11330, Columbia, SC
29211, accompanied by payment of the $250 filing fee payable to the South Carolina Supreme Court on this

g dayof __ Jawder 204
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Attachment in support of Question 4

Certificate of Good Standing

Michael Bindas’ Verified Application
for Admission Pro Hac Vice in the State of South Carolina
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADMISSION ; BAR NO. 31590
OF ; CERTIFICATE
MICHAEL E. BINDAS 3 | OF
TO PRACTICE IN THE COURTS OF THIS STATE ; GOOD STANDING

1, Sarah R. Pendleton, Acting Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Washington, hereby
certify ‘

MICHAEL E. BINDAS

was regularly admitted to practice as an Attorney and Counselor at Law in the Supreme Court and all the
Courts of the State of Washington on November 19, 2001, and is now and has continuously since that

date been an attomney in good standing, and has a current status of active.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have
hereunto set my hand and affixed

the seal of this Court on the 30" day of
October, 2024,

Q@m
L
Sarah R. Pendleton

Acting Supreme Court Clerk
Washington State Supreme Court
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Attachment in support of Question 5

List of Bar Admissions

Michael Bindas” Verified Application
for Admission Pro Hac Vice in the State of South Carolina
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Attachment to Verified Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice of Michael E. Bindas

Seeking to Appear in the Supreme Court of South Carolina
Pursuant to SCACR Rule 404

5. List all courts before which Applicant has been admitted to practice law, including United
States District Courts; United States Circuit Courts of Appeals; the Supreme court of the United
States; and state courts or the District of Columbia.

Court Date Admitted
US Supreme Court 12/52011
US Court of Appeals, st Circuit 5/19/2023
US Court of Appeals, 4th Circuit 6/21/2013
US Court of Appeals, 8th Circuit 4/26/2010
US Court of Appeals, 9th Circuit 3/18/2003
US Court of Appeals, 10® Circuit 06/06/2016
U.S. District Court Eastern District of Washington ' 02/04/2004
U.S. District Court Western District of Washington 02/04/2004
U.S. District Court District of Colorado 03/16/2016
Washington State Supreme Court 11/19/2001
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Attachment in support of Question 7

Order Denying Pro Hac Vice Admission as Moot

Michael Bindas’ Verified Application
for Admission Pro Hac Vice in the State of South Carolina
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ELECTRONICALLY FILED
Pulaskl County Clrcuit Count
Terl Holingsworh, Clrcuit/County Clerk
2024-Jul-25 12:55:01

60CV-24-4630
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANYAS C06D16 : 5 Pages
SIXTEENTH DIVISION
GWEN FAULKENBERRY, et al ' PLAINTIFFS
v. CASE NO. 60CV-24-4630
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al DEFENDANTS

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO INTERVENE
AND DENYING PROHAC APPLICATIONS AS MOOT

COMES NOW for consideration the Petitioners’, Erika Lara, Katie Parrish, and Nikita
Glendenning (“Petitioners”), Mation to Intervene (“Motion”). For the reasons explained below,

the Court hereby DENIES the Motion.
1. The Court finds the Petitioners are not entitled to intervene as of right.

Arkansas Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) states:

Upon timely application anyone shall be permitted to intervene in
an action... when the applicant claims an interest relating to the
property or transaction which is the subject of the action and he is
so situated that the disposition of the action may as a practical
matter impair or impede his ability to protect that interest, unless
the applicant’s interest is adcquately represented by existing
parties, )

a. Petitioners’ Motion is timely under UHS of Ark,, Iie, v. Ciiy of Sherwood, 296 Ark. 97, 104,
752S:W.2d 36, 39.

b. This Court finds that the Petitioner’s lack the “direct, substantial and legally protectable
" interest” required to intervene as of right. Cherokee Nation Businesses, LLC, v. Gulfside Casino

Parinership, 2021 Arxk. 17. See also; LS. v, Union Elec. Co., 64 F. 3d 1152 (8t Cir. 1995).
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The Petitioners claim to have a direct, substantial, and legally protectable interest in the
Voucher Program because they have children who participate in the program, or they might have
children who participate in the program at a future date, In making this argument Petitioners rely
on the holdings in Bayer Cropscience, LP v. Hooks, 2022 Ark. 29,638 5.W.3d 274, Certain Underwriters
at Lloyd's London v. Bass, 2015 Ark. 178, 461 S.W. 3d, 326, and Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'nv. EPA,
759 F.3d 969,975 (8th Cir. 2014). However, these cases are distinguishable from the case at hand.

In each of the cases raised, the intervenors had either a direct economic interest, or
uniquely proprietary interests in the outcome of the case. Such interests are missing here.
Although the parents would like to receive vouchers to make private school tuition more
affordable, and to educate their children in the best possible schools, this is a generalized interest
that js insufficient to justify intervention, and is a non-specific desire, arguably atiributable to
every parent with children in public or private schools.

Every parent wants the best education for their child. but this is not enough to merit the
tight to intervene. As explained in Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653, 660 (5th Cir. 2015):
“...IAln intervenor fails to show a sufficient interest when he seeks to intervene solely for
ideological, economic, or precedential reasons; that would-he intervenor merely prefers one
outcome to the other. For example, in NGPSI, 3 private utility company filed suit against a seller
of natural gas in a contractual dispute concerning fuel prices. 732 F.2d at 454-55. Officials from
the city of New Orleans attempted to intervene on the ground that the electricity rates paid by
the city would increase if the fuel-pricing dispute was declded against the utility company. Id. at

460-61. Sitting en banc, we held that the officlals’ generalized, “purely economtic interest” was

insufficient to justify intervention. /d. at 466. “After all, every electricity consumer ... and every

person wha does business with any electricity consumer yearns for lower electric rates.”

{805 F. 3d @ pp. 657-58]

c. The Court finds that the disposition of this action does not pose a threat to Petitioners’

ability to protect any interest they might have in the matter.
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In addition to claiming an interest in continued state funding of private and homeschool
for their children, which has been addressed, Petitioners claim that they have an interest in the
Voucher Program because they have an interest in directing the upbringing of their children.
According to Petitioners this includes deciding where their children go to school. They reiy on
Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary, 268 U.5, 510, 45 5.Ct. 571, 69 L.Ed.
1070 (1925}, in making this argument,

Contrary to the law at issue in Pierce, determining whether the Voucher Program is
unconstitutional does not threaten the availability of private schools or homeschools as an option
for parents to choose to educate their children. Parents will still have the ability to send their
children to a private school or to homeschool them if they so choose. As such, the disposition of
this action does not threaten parents’ interest in “directing the upbringing and education of their
children” and the Petiioners do not meet the fourth requirement of-Rule 24(a}(2).

' d. The court finds that any intevest the Petitioners may have in the voucher program is

adequately represented by an existing party.

An interest of a litigant is adequately represented when it is identical to, or not significantly
different from, that of the proposed intervenor. Cherokee Nation Business, LLC v. Gulfside Casino
Partnership, 2021 Ark. 17,9, 614 S.W.3d 811, 817.

The Court finds that, if Petitioners have an interest in the public funding of private education
for their children, this interest is not significantly different from the interest of the State of
Arkansas as defended by the Attorney General. The State of Arkansas has a declared interest in
upholding the legislatively created voucher funding mechanism for its program that allows
parents to receive money to partially fund private education for their children. Therefore, both

the Petitioners and the State of Arkansas have a similar interest in the availability of the funding.
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Moreover, if these parents may intervene as a matter of right, the same privilege would have
to be extended to every parent of a school agechild in Arkansas that currently has a child
attending school using a voucher or that may someday have a child attending school using a
voucher. This would amount to tens of ‘thousands of Arkansas citizens having the right to
intervene in the case. Litigation of such a public matter is the responsibility of the Atiorney
General, who is elected to represent not only the State of Arkansas but the interests of the citizens
of Arkansas as well. See Pulaski County Bd. Of Equalization v. American Republic Life Ins. Co. 233

Ark. 124, 233 Ark. 124 (1961).
2. The Court DENIES Petitioner’s request for permissive intervention.

Permissive intervention may be granted in an action when (1) a statute of this state confers a
conditional right to intervene; or (2) an applicant’s claim or defense and the main action have a
question of law or fact in common. Ark. Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 24(b). The issue in this
case is whether the funding mechanism of the Voucher Program of the LEARNS Act violates
Article 14 §§1-3, and Article 16 §11 of the Constitution of the State of Arkansas. Petitioners claim
that their defenses share a question of law or fact in common with the main action because they
cannot receive funding for private or homeschooling if the Voucher Program is unconstitutional.
Petitioners' issues diverge from the State of Arkansas’ defenses.

The Petitioners claim they “can provide insights into the issues that the current parties lack.”
This insight is purported to be “how the {Voucher] Program wiil help [Petitioners] meet the
unique educational needs of their children and of the injury their families will suffer if the
Program is enjoined.” Motion at 18. However, the Voucher Program’s funding is not dependent
upon information regarding the Petitioners’ children or their experiences with various types of

schools, or their educational needs. The information, though important to discussions regarding
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Arkansas’ schools as a whole or the Voucher Program’s efficacy, is not pertinent to the issue in
this case. Petitioners’ indicate their defense of the program is based on these insights, but this
Conrt cannot find that the defenses are the same as the State of Arkansas’ defenses of the sources
of the revenue for the Voucher Program,

Further, unnecessary information can slow the progress of the litigation and preventa prompt
resolution. Given that Petitioners can only provide irrelevant information, they- are obviously not
a necessary party in an action to determine the constitutionality of the Voucher Program’s
funding. See Pulaski County Bd, Of Equalization, 342 S.W. 2d at 662. For these reasons, the Court
DENIES Petitioners’ request for permissive intervention.

;  The Petitioners’ Motion to Intervene is hereby DENIED. Accordingly, Petitioners’ related

Petilions to admit additional counsel pro hac vice are a}so DENIED as Moot.

{
4 .
3 Nebo |
TUSSOIORLERED |
\ \ ! Y ":‘\.F‘-. \ )\]\\_

\ F [N b

LIV S S I S
g'_lbn.'.\‘forgdr\l }E. Welch \
Circuit Courl7udge 7

o

70413

Date f ]

23

Jrp——



THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

IN THE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT

No. 2024002062

Yamilette Albertson, on her own behalf and on behalf of her children, Y., A., and I.; and
Constantine Shulikov, on his own behalf and on behalf of his children, A., E., P., N., and V.
......................................................................................................................................... Petitioners,

Ellen Weaver, in her official capacity as State Superintendent of Education, ..............Respondent.

MOTION FOR PRO HAC VICE ADMISSION OF
DAVID G. HODGES AND MICHAEL BINDAS

The undersigned, a member of this court, respectfully submits this motion for pro hac
vice admission of David G. Hodges and Michael Bindas of the Institute for Justice to appear as
counsel for Petitioners.

This Motion is supported by pro hac vice applications of David G. Hodges and Michael
Bindas attached here as Exhibits A and B respectively.

A copy of the verified applications with supporting documents and the $250 pro hac vice
fees were reviewed and certified by the Office of Bar Admissions for each of the respective
applicants pursuant to Rule 404(e), SCACR.

The undersigned counsel whereby agrees to remain associated with the case as the South
Carolina attorney of record for Petitioners.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned respec'tfully requests that the Court admit David G.

Hodges and Michael Bindas pro hac vice to practice before the Court in this case.



Respectfully submitted this 13th day of December, 2024.

/s/ Matthew P. Cavedon

Matthew P. Cavedon (SC Bar No. 105505)
AMAGILaw, LLC

336 Georgia Avenue, Suite 106 #217
North Augusta, SC 29841

(706) 309-2859

matt@amagi.info

David G. Hodges*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320
dhodges@ij.org

Michael Bindas*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

600 University St., Suite 2710
Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 957-1300
mbindas@jj.org

*Pro hac vice admission pending

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned counsel for Petitioners in this matter, hereby certify that on this 13%

day of December, 2024, the foregoing Motion for Pro Hac Vice Admission of David G. Hodges

and Michael Bindas has been sent via first-class mail, postage prepaid to the following:

Ellen Weaver, Superintendent of Education
South Carolina Department Of Education

428 Wholesale Ln.

West Columbia, SC 29172

The Honorable Alan Wilson

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

[s/ Matthew P. Cavedon




Exhibit A
David G. Hodges’ Verified Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice
in the State of South Carolina



VERIFIED APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE
IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Please type your answers in the space provided. Provide an answer for every question asked. In your own
handwriting, sign in all spaces where a signature is required (no e-signatures). The accompanying
certificate of good standing should not be older than 90 days at the time of the filing of this application.

Yamilette Albertson, et al. 2024002062 Supreme Court
Plaintiff Case No. Tribunal
Vs.
Ellen Weaver, in her official capacity Mailing Address of Tribunal: South Carolina Supreme Court
as Superintendent of Education, PO Box 11330
Defendant Columbia, SC 29211
Comes now David G. Hodges , applicant herein, and respectfully represents the
following:

1. Applicant resides at:

3335 Monarch Lane
Street Address
Annandale Fairfax Virginia 22003
City County State Zip Code
(908) 432-1973
Telephone
2. Applicant is an attorney and a member of the law firm of (or practices law under the name of)
Institute for Justice , with offices at
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Street Address
Arlington Arlington Virginia 22203
City County State Zip Code
(703) 682-9320 (703) 682-9321 dhodges@ij.org
Primary Telephone Cell Phone Fax Number BEmail Address

3. Applicant has been retained personally or as a member of the above-named law firm by
Yamilette Albertson and Constantine Shulikov to provide legal representation in
connection with the above case now pending before the above-named tribunal of the State of South Carolina.

4. Since 13 of March 2015 , Applicant has been, and presently is, a
member in good standing of the bar of the highest court of the District of Columbia or-the-State-of
where Applicant regularly practices law. Attached is a certificate of good
standing dated within the last 90 days from the bar of the highest court of the District of Columbia or the State
where applicant regularly practices law. It is not necessary to provide a certificate of good standing from all courts
before which you are admitted.
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5. List all courts before which Applicant has been admitted to practice law, including United States
District Courts; United States Circuit Courts of Appeals; the Supreme Court of the United States; and state courts
or the District of Columbia.

Court: Date Admitfed:

U.S. Supreme Court 11/04/2019

Supreme Court of Maryland 12/15/2010 (inactive)
District of Columbia 03/13/2015

Is Applicant presently a member in good standing of the bars of those courts listed above? List any court
named in the preceding paragraph that applicant is no longer admitted to practice before.

I Yes I

6. 1s Applicant presently subject to any suspension or disbarment proceedings, or has Applicant been
formally notified of any complaints pending before a disciplinary agency? If yes, give particulars, e.g.,
jurisdiction, court date.

[No | |

7. Has Applicant had any application for admission pro hac vice in this or any other jurisdiction denied
or any pro hac vice admission revoked? If yes give particulars, e.g., date, court, docket number, judge,
circumstances; attach a copy of any order of denial or revocation.

| No |

8. Has Applicant had any certificate or privilege to appear and practice before any court or administrative
body suspended or revoked? If yes, give particulars, e.g., date, court, administrative body, date of suspension and
reinstatement.

| No |

9. Please be aware that local counsel must be Rule 403 certified. Local counsel of record associated

with Applicant in this case is Matthew P. Cavedon of the Amagi Law, LLC law firm, which has

offices at:

336 Georgia Avenue, Suite 106 #217

Street Address

North Augusta Aiken South Carolina 29841
City County State Zip Code

(706) 309-2859 matt@amagi.info
Primary Telephone Cell Phone Fax Number Email Address
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#105505
South Carolina Bar Number
(You must provide Bar Number)

10.  Has Applicant previously filed an application to appear pro hac vice in South Carolina cases? If
yes, give case name and status of litigation, date of application, local counsel éf record in each case, and state
whether application is pending or was granted.

Yes.

In the Supreme Court of South Carolina; Eidson, et al. v. South Carolina Department of Education, et al.;
Case No. 2023-001673; Amicus brief filed in Support of Respondents; Opinion dated 09/11/2024;

Local Counsel: Matthew Cavedon; Pro Hac Vice application submitted and granted 02/2024.

11. Does Applicant agree to comply with the applicable statutes, laws and rules of the State of South
Carolina and familiarize him/herself with and comply with the South Carolina Rules of Professional Conduct?
Does Applicant consent to the jurisdiction of the South Carolina courts and Commission on Lawyer Conduct.

[ Yes |

12, Applicant respectfully requests to be admitted to practice in the above-named tribunal for this case

DATED this A $HA day of Aaepnles” .20 24

APELICANT O

only.
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF Virginia )
COUNTY OF _Arlingion )
I David G. Hodges , do hereby swear or affirm under penalty

of perjury that I am the applicant in the above-styled matter; that I have read the foregoing application and know
the contents thereof; and that the contents are true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters stated on
information and belief, and that as to those matters I believe them to be true. I understand that I am under a
continuing duty to promptly update the information provided in the application until the tribunal has ruled on the
motion for admission pro hac vice. Further, if the motion is granted, 1 understand that I am under a continuing
duty to promptly update the information provided in the application as long as ] continue to appear pro hac vice
in the action or proceeding. Any updated information shall be provided to both the tribunal that granted the
motion and to the tribunal in which the action or proceeding may then be pending,

; e
APPHCANT/AFFIAI\@
Subscribed and swom to before me this Zsﬁ‘ day of Y\\ o\lﬁm\oer ,20 24
* o .‘\‘u\" o ‘(‘:)_U GLi f:}‘;’:"u,’
(M/L?/&/f# m ) M L 45— & s\r‘c' ------------ _.f%’-:;,’*
ﬂ {{Notary Signature) :30 4, “?sggi%?’?}' “‘(w‘g:
PR foi"egiplc 1973
Notary Public for the State.of \!fra INLA tin ,Q\%fgﬁggfs;- “3
) ) 37/2 &g Op §

\J - ey & -:5
My Commission Expires: (Z..‘Sl / 2027 XA
¥ { N

v #
. "
L] .
"
Yehann g

LOCAL COUNSEL CONSENT

I hereby consent, as local counsel of record, to the association of applicant in this cause pursuant to Rules
‘Governing Admission Pro Hac Vice to the South Carolina Bar.

o N
DATED this 26 > dayof Nouw\Lt“ ,20 €4
LOCAL COUNSEL OF RECORD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that I have served a copy of this application upon the South Carolina Supreme Court by
mail addressed to: South Carolina Supreme Court Office of Bar Admissions, PO Box 11330, Columbia, SC
29211, accompanied by payment of the $250 filing fee payable to the South Carolina Supreme Court on this
™ day of enler ,20 LY
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On behalf of JULIO A. CASTILLO, Clerk of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals,
the District of Columbia Bar does hereby certify that

David Gilbert Hodges

was duly qualified and admitted on March 13, 2015 as an attorney and counselor entitled to
practice before this Court, and is, on the date indicated below, an Active member in good
standing of this Bar.

Int Testimony Whereof,
1 have hereunto subscribed my -
name and affixed the scal of this
. Courtatthe Cityof -
Washingtor; DG on October 31, 2024,

Clerk of the Court

Issued By: , :/;::;‘/{éﬁz%ﬁ(.——'—u

David Chu - Director, Membership
District of Cofumbia Bar Membership

For questions or concerns, please contact the D,C, Bar Membership Office at 202-626-3475 or email
memberservices@debar.org,
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VERIFIED APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE
IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Please type your answers in the space provided. Provide an answer for every question asked. In your own
handwriting, sign in all spaces where a signature is required (no e-signatures). The accompanying
certificate of good standing should not be older than 90 days at the time of the filing of this application.

Yamilette Albertson, et al. 2024002062 Supreme Court
Plaintiff Case No. Tribunal
Vs.
Ellen Weaver, in her official capacity Mailing Address of Tribunal; South Carolina Supreme Court
as Superintendent of Education, PO Box 11330
Defendant Columbia, SC 29211
Comes now_Michael Bindas L ___» applicant herein, and respectfully represents the
following:

1. Applicant resides at:
1818 Bailey Avenue
Street Address
Everett Snohomish ~~ Washingion 98203
City County State Zip Code
(425) 830-9716
Telephone

2, Applicant is an attomey and a member of the law firm of (or practices law under the name of)
Tnstitute for Justice , with offices at

600 University Street, Suite 2710

Street Address

Seattle ~~~ King Washington 98101
City County State Zip Code

(206} 957-1300 {425) 830-9716 (206) 957-1301 mbindas(ij.oryg
Primary Telephone Cell Phone Fax Nuinber Email Address

3. Applicant has been retained personally or as a member of the above-named law firm by
Yamilette Albertson and Constantine Shulikov to provide legal representation in
connection with the above case now pending before the above-named tribunal of the State of South Carolina.

4. Since 19" of November 2001 , Applicant has been, and presently is, a
member in good standing of the bar of the highest court of the District of Columbia or the State of
Washinuion where Applicant regularly practices law. Attached is a certificate of good

standing dated within the last 90 days from the bar of the highest court of the District of Columbia or the State
where applicant regularly practices law. It is not necessary to provide a certificate of good standing from all courts
before which you are admitted.
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5. List all courts before which Applicant has been admitted to practice law, including United States
District Courts; United States Circuit Courts of Appeals; the Supreme Court of the United States; and state courts
or the District of Columbia.

Court: - e Date Admitted:
See attached list. :

Is Applicant presently a member ir good standing of the bars of those courts listed above? List any court
named in the preceding paragraph that applicant is no longer admitted to practice before,

| Yes ) - . |

6. Is Applicant presently subject to any suspension or disbannent proceedings, or has Applicant been
formally notified of any complaints pending before a disciplinary agency? If yes, give particulars, e.g.,
jurisdiction, court date.

{ No _ - |

7. Has Applicant had any application for admission pro hac vice in this or any other jurisdiction denied
or any pro hac vice admission revoked? If yes give particulars, e.g., date, court, docket number, judge,
circumstances; attach a copy of any order of denial or revocation.

Yes. On July 25, 2024, in the Circuit Court of Pulaski County, Arkansas, Sixteenth Division, Case No, 60CV- }
24-4630, the Hon. Morgan E. Welch denied Applicant’s motion for pro hac vice admission as moot. The :
orderis attached, ]

8. Has Applicant had any certificate or privilege to appear and practice before any court or administrative
body suspended or revoked? If yes, give particulars, e.g., date, court, administrative body, date of suspension and

rcinstatcmcnt

e et e - - '

INO , .. - ; .

9. Please be aware that local counsel must be Rule 403 certified. Local counsel of record associated

with Applicant in this case is Matthew P. Cavedon of the Amagi Law. LLC law firm, which has

offices at:

336 Georgia Avenue, Suite 106 #217

Street Address

North Aupusta Aiken South Carolina 29841
City County State Zip Code

(706) 309-2859 e matt:amagi.info
Primary Telephone Cell Phone Fax Number Email Address
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#105505 L
South Carolina Bar Number
(You must provide Bar Number)

10.  Has Applicant previously filed an application to appear pro hac vice in South Carolina cases? If
yes, give case name and status of litigation, date of application, local counsel of record in each case, and state
whether application is pending or was granted,

Yes.
In the Supreme Coutt of South Carolina; Eidson, et al. v. South Carolina Department of Education, et al.;

Case No. 2023-001673; Amicus brief filed in Support of Respondents; Opinion dated 09/11/2024;
Local Counsel: Matthew Cavedon; Pro Hac Vice application submitted and granted 02/2024.

I1. Does Applicant agree to comply with the applicable statutes, laws and rules of the State of South
Carolina and familiarize him/herself with and comply with the South Carolina Rules of Professional Conduct?
Does Applicant consent to the jurisdiction of the South Carolina courts and Commission on Lawyer Conduct.

{Yes S |
12. Applicant respectfully requests to be admitted to practice in the above-named tribunal for this case
only.
DATED this 3"’ dayof DEcemBOL 20 24
FPLICATT e e+ e = e
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF Washington )
COUNTY OF King )
I, Michael Bindas , do hereby swear or affirm under penalty

of perjury that I am the applicant in the above-styled matter; that I have read the foregoing application and know
the contents thereof; and that the contents are true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters stated on
information and belief, and that as to those matters I believe them to be true. ] understand that I am under a
continuing duty to promptly update the information provided in the application until the tribunal has ruled on the
motion for admission pro hac vice. Further, if the motion is granted, I understand that I am under a continuing
duty to promptly update the information provided in the application as long as I continue to appear pro hac vice
in the action or proceeding. Any updated information shall be provided to both the tribunal that granted the
motion and to the tribunal in which the action or proceeding may then be pending.

——TE
< D>
APPLICANT/AFFIANT

. . Q i‘(‘d* ™ - ‘ !’i
Subscribed and swomn to before me this 5 dayof 1\ )ELoemnlo@it 20 A

HUHHHH;,.,

~
41 { f \\\“; ns Lt iy,
Mg Y Y A S, %
3 S i :

{/  (Notary Signature) 7

Notary Public for the State of &J,i)‘a "ij{i} A
My Commission Expires:  A-CA ). Q.UQ,‘C\)

”r A1 B pipeS
i ”rlrumm‘ &

LOCAL COUNSEL CONSENT

I hereby consent, as local counsel of record, to the association of applicant in this cause pursuant to Rules
Governing Admission Pro Hac Vice to the South Carolina Bar.

+a
DATED this q day of QQ:.-Q{‘ o, 20_?'\{
LOCAL COUNSEL OF RECORD
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that | have served a copy of this application upon the South Carolina Supreme Court by
mail addressed to: South Carolina Supreme Court Office of Bar Admissions, PO Box 11330, Columbia, SC
29211 accompamed by payment of the $250 filing fee payable to the South Carolina Supreme Court on this

dayof _ Jewedwr 2074

____@ém’. Gulon
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DEC 13 2024

SC SUPREME COURT

Attachment in support of Question 4

Certificate of Good Standing

Michael Bindas’ Verified Application
for Admission Pro Hac Vice in the State of South Carolina

14



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADMISSION i BAR NO, 31590
OF ; CERTIFICATE
MICHAEL E. BINDAS ; OF
TO PRACTICE IN THE COURTS OF THIS STATE ; GOOD STANDING

1, Sarah R. Pendleton, Acting Clerk of the Supreme Cour of the State of Washington, hereby
certify '

MICHAEL E. BINDAS

was regularly admitted to practice as an Attorney and Counselor at Law in the Supreme Court and all the
Courts of the State of Washington on November 19, 2001, and is now and has continuously since that

date been an attorney in good standing, and has a current status of active.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, I have
hereunto set my hand and affixed

the seal of this Court on the 30" day of
October, 2024,

Ska\-rah R. Pendleton

Acting Supreme Court Clerk
Washington State Supreme Court
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RECEIVED)
DEC 132024

SC SUPREME COURT

Attachment in support of Question 5

List of Bar Admissions

Michael Bindas’ Verified Application
for Admission Pro Hac Vice in the State of South Carolina
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Attachment to Verified Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice of Michael E. Bindas

Seeking to Appear in the Supreme Court of South Carolina
Pursnant to SCACR Rule 404

5. List all courts before which Applicant has been admitted to practice law, including United
States District Courts; United States Circuit Courts of Appeals; the Supreme court of the United
States; and state courts or the District of Columbia.

Court Date Admitted
US Supreme Court 12/5/2011
US Court of Appeals, 1st Circuit 5/19/2023
US Court of Appeals, 4th Circuit 6/21/2013
US Court of Appeals, 8th Circuit 4/26/2010
.US Court of Appeals, 9th Circuit 3/18/2003
US Court of Appeals, 10™ Circuit 06/06/2016
U.S. District Court Eastern District of Washington 02/04/2004
U.S. District Court Western District of Washington 02/04/2004
U.S. District Court District of Colorado ‘ 03/16/2016
Washington State Supreme Court 11/19/2001
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SC SUPREME COURT

Attachment in support of Question 7

Order Denying Pro Hac Vice Admission as Moot

Michael Bindas’ Verified Application
for Admission Pro Hac Vice in the State of South Carolina
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ELECTRONICALLY FILED
Pulaski County Cireuit Count

Terii Hollingsworth, CireuifiCounly Clerk
2024-Jul-25 12:55:01

60CV-24-4630
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS C06D16 : 5 Pages
SIXTEENTH DIVISION
GWEN FAULKENBERRY, et al PLAINTIFFS
V. CASE NQO. 60CV-24-4630
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al B DEFENDANTS

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO INTERVENE
AND DENYING PROHAC APPLICATIONS AS MOOT

COMES NOW for consideration the Petitioners’, Erika Lara, Katie Parrish, and Nikita
Glendenning (“Petitioners”), Motion to intervene (“Motion”). For the reasons explained below,

the Court hereby DENIES the Motion.
1. The Court finds the Petitioners are not entitled to intervene as of right.

Arkansas Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) states:
Upon timely application enyone shall be permitted to intervene in
an action,.. when the applicant claims an interest relating to the
property or-transacton which is the subject of the action and he is
so situated that the disposition of the action may as a prachcal
matter impair or impede his ability to protect that interest, unless

the applicant’s interest is adequately represented by existing
parties. \

a. Petitioners’ Motion is imely under UHS of Ark,, Inc. v. City of Sherwood, 296 Axk. 97, 104,
752 5.W.2d 36, 39.

b. This Court finds that the Petitioner’s lack the “direct, substantial and legally protectable
" interest” required to intervene as of right. Cherokee Nation Businesses, LLC, ». Gulfside Casino

Partnership, 2021 Ark. 17. See also; U.S. v. Union Elec. Co., 64 F, 3d 1152 (8% Cir. 1995).
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The Petitioners claim to have a direct, substantial, and legally protectable interest in the
Voucher Program because they have children who participate in the program, or they might have
children who participate in the program at a future date. In making this argument Petitioners rely
on the holdings in Bayer Cropscience, LP v. Hooks, 2022 Ark. 29, 638 5.W.3d 274, Certain Underwriters
at Lloyd’s London v. Bass, 2015 Axk. 178, 461 S.W. 3d, 326, and Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass'nv. EPA,
759 F.3d 969,975 (8th Cir. 2014). However, these cases are distinguishable from the case at hand.

In each of the cases raised, the intervenors had either a direct economic interest, or
uniquely proprietary interests in the outcome of the case. Such interests are missing here.
Although the parents would like to receive vouchers to make private school tuition more
affordable, and to educate their children in the best possible schools, this is-a generalized interest
that is insufficient to justify intervention, and is a non-specific desire, arguably attributable to
every parent with children in public or private schools.

Every parent wants the best education for their child. but this is not enough to merit the
tight {o intervene. As explained in Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653, 660 (5th Cir. 2015):
“...[Aln intervenor fails to show a sufficient interest when he seeks to intervene solely for
ideological, economic, or precedential reasons; that would-he intervenor merely prefers one
outcome to the other. For example, in NOPSI, 2 private utility company filed suit against a seller
of natural gas in a contractual dispute concerning fuel prices. 732 F.2d at 454-55. Officials from
the city of New Orleans attempted to intervene on the ground that the electricity rates paid by
the city would increase if the fuel-pricing dispute was decided against the utility company. Id. at

460-61. Sitting en banc, we held that the officials' generalized, "purely economic interest” was

insufficient to justify intervention. /d. at 466. “After all, avery electricity consumer ... and every

person whao does business with any electricity consumer yearns for lower electric rates.”

[805 F. 3d @ pp. 657-58]

¢. The Court finds that the disposition of this action does not pose a threat to Petitioners’

ability to protect any interest they might have in the matter.
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In addition to claiming an interest in continued state funding of private and homeschool
for their children, which has been addressed, Petitioners claim that they have an interest in the
Voucher Pragram because they have an intere;t in directing the upbringing of their children.
According to Petitioners this includes deciding where their children go to school. They rely on
Pierce . Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary, 268 U.5. 510, 45 5.Ct. 571, 69 L.Ed.
1070 (1925), in making this argument.

Contrary to the law at issue in Pierce, determining whether the Voucher Program is
unconstitutional does not threaten the availability of private schools or homeschools as an option
for parents to choose to educate their children. Parents will still have the ability to send their
children to a private school or to homeschool them if they so choose. As such, the disposition of
this action does not threaten parents’ interest in “directing the upbringing and education of their
children” and the Petittoners do not meet the fourth requirement of Rule 24(a)(2).

' d. The court finds that any interest the Petitioners may have in the voucher program is

adequately represented by an existing party.

An interest of a litigant is adequately represented when it is identical to, or not significantly
different from, that of the proposed intervenor. Cherokee Nakon Business, LLC v. Gulfside Casitto
Partnership, 2021 Ark. 17,9, 614 S.W.3d 811, 817.

The Court finds that, if Petitionets have an interest in the public funding of private education
for their children, this interest is not significantly different from the interest of the State of
Arkansas as defended by the Attorney General. The State of Arkansas has a declared interest in
upholding the legislatively created voucher funding mechanism for its program that allows
parents to receive money to pastially fund private education for their children. Therefore, both

the Petitioners and the State of Arkansas have a similar interest in the availability of the funding.
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Moreover, if these parents may intervene as a matter of right, the same privilege would have
to be extended to every parent of a school agechild in Arkansas that currently has a child
attending school using a voucher or that may someday have a child attending school using a
voucher. This would amount to tens of ‘thousands of Arkansas citizens having the right to
intervene in the case. Litigation of such a public matter is the responsibility of the Atiorney
General, who is elected to represent not only the State of Arkansas but the interests of the citizens
of Arkansas as well. See Pulaski County Bd. Of Equalization v. American Republic Life Ins. Co. 233

Ark. 124, 233 Ark. 124 (1961).
2. The Court DENIES Petitioner’s request for permissive intervention.

Permissive intervention may be granted in an action when (1) a statute of this state confers a
conditional right to intervene; or (2) an applicant’s claim or defense and the main action have a
question of law or fact in common. Ark. Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 24(b). The issue in this
case is whether the funding mechanism of the Voucher Program of the LEARNS Act violates
Article 14 §§1-3, and Article 16 §11 of the Constitution of the State of Arkansas. Petitioners claim
that their defenses share a question of law or fact in common with the main action because they
cannot receive funding for private or homeschooling if the Voucher Program is unconstitutional.
Petitioners’ issues diverge from the State of Arkansas’ defenses.

The Petitioners claim they "can provide insights into the issues that the current parties lack.”
This insight is purported to be “how the [Voucher] Program will help [Petitioners] meet the
unique educational needs of their children and of the injury their families will suffer if the
Program is enjoined.” Motion at 18. However, the Voucher Program’s funding is not dependent
upon information regarding the Petitioners” children or their experiences with various types of

schools, or their educational needs. The information, though important to discussions regarding
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Arkansas’ schools as a whole or the Voucher Program’s efficacy, is not pertinent to the issue in
this case. Petitioners” indicate their defense of the program is based on these insights, but this
Court cannot find that the defenses are the same as the State of Arkansas’ defenses of the sources
of the revenue for the Voucher Program,

Purther, unnecessary information can slow the progress of the litigation and preventa prompt
resolution. Given that Petitioners can only provide irrelevant information, they are obviously not
a necessary party in an action to defermine the constitutionality of the Voucher Program’s
funding. See Pulaski County Bd. Of Equalization, 342 S.W, 2d at 662. For these r.easons, the Court
DENIES Petitioners’ request for permissive intervention.

,,  The Petitioners’ Motion to Intervene is hereby DENIED. Accordingly, Petitioners’ related

T'etilions to admit additional counsel pro hac vice are also DENIED as Moot.
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